

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**



# RESOLUTION NO. 12- 22

#### of the

### SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe, its members, its lands, its enterprises and its agencies by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe is a federally-recognized Indian Tribe possessing reserved powers, including the powers of self-government; and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution, Bylaws and inherent sovereignty of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, education and general welfare of the tribal members, and with protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources and rights of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the creation of ordinances and resolutions in order to fulfill their duty of protecting the health, security, education, and general welfare of tribal members, and of protecting and managing the lands and treaty resources of the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has established commitment to and history of working to obtain funding from various sources, including federal and tribal funding, for the enhancement of support services for the Tribe and the surrounding community;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize submittal of an application to the Department of Housing and Urban Development for funding under the Resident Opportunity and Self-Sufficiency (ROSS) Service Coordinators program for \$233,678 to provide funding in order to hire and maintain a Resource Information Specialist who will coordinate services that support economic and housing self-sufficiency and improve the quality of life for those living in managed housing; and that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council commits an amount up to

Page Two
Resolution #12 - 22

\$464,416 as in-kind match from approved and allowable Housing and Family Services budget sources; and

**THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize the Tribal Chairman, Tribal Administrator, or Director of Operations to be the Tribe's signatory and representative in all future matters requiring Tribal authorization on this particular project; **and** 

THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that these authorities shall be for the duration of the project.

### **CERTIFICATION**

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was
adopted by a phone poll of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, on this 27th day of March
2012, and was passed by a vote of for and against with abstentions.
Dear My
Dave Lopeman, Chairman
Attested by: Ammi fell
For Pete Kruger, Secretary
(fillow)
Arnold Cooper, Vice Chairman

### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF PUBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING

#### ROSS SERVICE COORDINATORS – NEEDS and SERVICE PARTNERS

Public reporting burden for the collection of information is estimated to average 4 hours per response. This includes the time for collecting, reviewing, and reporting the data. The information will be used for the ROSS grant. Response to this request for information is required in order to receive the benefits to be derived. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information will allow HUD to determine eligibility for the ROSS SC Program. This information does not lend itself to confidentiality.

# \*\*\*PLEASE READ NOFA CAREFULLY FOR DIRECTIONS AND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.\*\*\*

Name of Applicant Squaxin Island Tribe
PHA/Tribe/TDHE(s) to be Served Squaxin Island Tribe

NEEDS	NEED? (check all that apply – see NOFA for requirements)	SERVICE PROVIDER/PARTNER(s) (list all)	Value of Match*
Life Skills Training			
Financial Literacy/Credit Counseling/Credit Repair	~	TRIBAL FUNDS	E63.
Literacy Training			
ESL			
GED/High School Equiv.	<i>'</i>	TRIBAL FUNDS.	40,500
Mentoring			
Job Soft Skills Training	V		
Job Hard Skills Training/Certification	V		
Job Search and Placement			
Job Retention/Promotion	~		
ISAs/IDAs			
Homeownership Counseling			
Computer Classes			
Drug/Alcohol Treatment			
Mental Health Treatment			
Health/Dental Care			
Home Maintenance classes	~	TRIBAL FUNDS.	1,936
Parenting classes			

Nutrition classes			
Youth Programming –			
tutoring/mentoring/after			
school/summer		TRIBAL FUNDS	247,386
Child Care			
Transportation			
Tax Preparation			
Assistance		TRIBAL TUNDS.	3,771
Community Safety			
Resident			
Empowerment/Capacity			
Building			
Resident Business			
Development	V	TRIBAL FUNDS	43,207.
Assistance with Activities			
of Daily Living			
Meals to meet nutritional			
need for Elderly	V	TRIBAL FUNDS.	126,753
Disability Services			
Counseling	-		
Personal Emergency			
Response Resources			
Wellness Programs			
Other (please describe)			
Other			
		TOTAL	\$464,416

*I Dave Lope man, certify that the match recorded here is
supported by letters on file from community or other partners which certify to this
amount of match funding (cash or in-kind) and that this represents the total match for the
term of the grant.
Total Grant Requested \$ 233,678
Total Match Documented \$ 464,416
Match is 198 % of Grant Requested (must be at least 25% to qualify)
Dan Ann
Signature of Authorized Representative
Chair man
Title